hydrochloride (hereafter referred to as Tap) in human subjects/patients with pain following 
dental surgery. Another objective was to evaluate whether an opioid antagonist such as 
naltrexone reduced tapentadol induced adverse side effects in humans.

[0157] Three hundred four (304) subjects were actually entered in the study and among them 
254 completed the study. A positive control Tapentadol and a negative control (placebo) were 
used and the human subjects were randomized into one of the following five treatment groups: 
The numbers of subjects were actually assigned to the five treatment groups are as follows:

[...]

combination on the side effects such as dizziness, nausea, vomiting, etc were also measured.

The slow release fixed dosage form was prepared according to the Example 4 and a slow 
release tapentadol prepared according to Example 2, co-administered in combination with 
naltrexone, naloxone and nalmefene, were used in the study.

[0160] Three hundred sixty six (366) subjects were actually entered in the study and among 
them 307 completed the study. A positive control (ST) and a negative control (placebo) were 
used and the human subjects were randomized into one of the following six treatment groups: 
The numbers of subjects were actually assigned to the six treatment groups are as follows:

[...]

(hereafter referred to as MNTX), enhance the analgesic properties of tapentadol hydrochloride 
(hereafter referred to as Tap) in human subjects/patients with pain following dental surgery. 
Another objective was to evaluate whether methylnaltrexone reduced tapentadol induced 
constipation in humans.

[0191] Three hundred four (304) subjects were actually entered in the study and among them 
254 completed the study. A positive control Tapentadol and a negative control (placebo) were 
used and the human subjects were randomized into one of the following five treatment groups: 
The numbers of subjects were actually assigned to the five treatment groups are as follows: